THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE :APRIL 25, 2018
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
1. DRAFT - BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 03/28/2018
Documents:
BZA 03.28.2018.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-972 DF PROPERTIES, LLP:
Petitioner is requesting a release of a reclamation plan for a 60-acre gravel-mining site of
a previously approved special exception which was originally granted in August 1989.
The property is located on the south side of CR 510 S just west of CR 150 E, Wea 21
(SW) 22-4. (UZO 3-2) Continued from the February 28th ABZA meeting to conduct
a proper site investigation.
Vote Results 6-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-972 (RELEASE OF RECLAMATION).PDF
2. BZA-1974 IMRAN KAZEM:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the side setback from Tuckaho Court to
13.5 feet from the minimum requirement of 25 feet to construct a new single-family
residence on an R1-zoned corner lot. The property is located at 750 Northridge Drive,
West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 22-4. (UZO 2-1-7) Continued from the February 28th
ABZA meeting upon petitioner’s request.
Vote Results 6-Yes and 0-No

residence on an R1-zoned corner lot. The property is located at 750 Northridge Drive,
West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 22-4. (UZO 2-1-7) Continued from the February 28th
ABZA meeting upon petitioner’s request.
Vote Results 6-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1974.PDF
3. BZA-1979 HORVATH TOWERS V, LLC:
**CONTINUED**
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow a primary communications tower
(SIC 48) in the A zone. The unmanned cell tower will operate 24 hours per day, 7 days
per week at 3805 S. 18th Street, Lafayette, Wea 09 (SW) 22-4. (UZO 3-2) Continued to
the May 23rd ABZA meeting upon petitioner’s request.
Documents:
BZA-1979 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF
4. BZA-1980 SOLLER BAKER FUNERAL HOMES, INC.:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to add a crematory (SIC 726) building on the
existing funeral home site on a GB-zoned lot. The hours of operation would be seven
days a week: 9AM to 5PM Monday - Friday, 9AM to 4PM Saturday and as needed on
Sunday. The property is located at 400 Twyckenham Boulevard, Lafayette, Wea 05 (NE)
22-4. (UZO 3-2)
Vote Results 6-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1980 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF
5. BZA-1981 SECOND CIRCLE ACQUISITIONS, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a parking variance to reduce the number of parking spaces to 34
from the minimum requirement of 46 spaces for a proposed Dollar General store on GBzoned land. The site in question, proposed Lot 1 in SCI Dayton First Addition
Subdivision, has been filed for preliminary approval at the April APC meeting. The
property is located at the southeast corner of SR 38 (Walnut Street) and Yost Drive in
the Town of Dayton, Sheffield 8 (NE) 22-3. (UZO 4-6-8)
Vote Results 6-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1981.PDF
6. BZA-1982 WEST LAFAYETTE JUNIOR-SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING
CORPORATION:

**CONTINUED**
Petitioner is requesting a variance to increase the height to 47’ from the
maximum allowed 35’ to construct an aquatic center addition to the existing R1zoned West Lafayette Junior-Senior High School. The property is located at
1105 N. Grant Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 23-4. (UZO 2-110) Continued to the May 23rd ABZA meeting at petitioner’s request.
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT

V. ADJOURNMENT
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AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE....................................................................................................................... MARCH 28, 2018
TIME........................................................................................................................ 6:00 P.M.
PLACE..................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Andrew
Steve Clevenger
Steve Schreckengast
Carl Griffin
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz
Frank Donaldson

MEMBERS ABSENT

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Rabita Foley
Linda Underwood
Zach Williams, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 28th day of
March 2018 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Gary Schroeder moved to approve the minutes from the February 28, 2018 BZA public hearing. Tom
Andrew seconded and the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara said all cases are ready to be heard.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Gary Schroeder moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application to be
heard this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning Ordinance, the
Unified Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of Zoning
Appeals, the application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation on the
applications to be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Tom Andrew
seconded and the motion carried by voice vote.
Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.

Rabita Foley welcomed new BZA member Frank Donaldson, City of Lafayette Appointee.
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1. BZA-1976--CITATION HOMES, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the rear setback from US 231 to 35 49.1 feet
from the minimum requirement of 60 feet to construct a new single-family residence on an
R1-zoned lot. The property is located at 2513 Yeoman Lane, West Lafayette, Wabash 11(SE)
23-5. (UZO 2-1-7)
Gary Schroeder moved to hear and vote on BZA-1976—CITATION HOMES, LLC. Tom Andrew
seconded.
Due to a conflict of interest, Steve Schreckengast recused himself and left the room.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and the site plan. She said Wake Robin
subdivision is in its final phase and the State purchased a total take of this platted lot from the developer
to use as right-of-way for the new US 231, just east of this site. She said the lot meets most R1
development standards except for the rear setback. She referred to the site plan to show the building
footprint could easily be modified to meet the ordinance requirements because the plan submitted for
BZA-1977 could be constructed on this lot without the need for a variance. She summarized the ballot
items and concluded with a recommendation of denial.
Christopher Shelmon, 250 Main Street, Suite 590, Lafayette, IN
47902, attorney representing the
petitioner, pointed out that a large, 150’ right-of-way (ROW) was taken to construct new US 231. He
added that the highway is down a hill from this lot and there is a large buffer of trees at the property line.
He referred to the site plan and said this house is proposed for the same location with the right-of-way
take. He added that the house will have similar construction to others in the subdivision. A smaller house
would be inconsistent with the neighborhood.
Rabita Foley read a letter of concern from:
Stephen Geheb, 2512 Yeoman Lane, West Lafayette, IN 47906
Steve Clevenger thinks a variance would not be needed if the plans did not call for a sunroom to be built
in the rear of the house.
Christopher Shelmon said the neighbor to the south has similar construction. He then distributed a photo
showing the woods behind the lots that block the highway.
Carl Griffin asked if the home on lot #87 was built before the highway and if a variance was granted after
the ROW take.
Gary Schroeder said the house on lot #87 is legally conforming because of the “take”.
Zach Williams said the house on lot #87 is legally non-conforming but can be rebuilt if damaged more
than 50%.
Tom Andrew pointed out that no variance would be needed if not for the large right-of-way that was taken.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1976—CITATION HOMES, LLC.

2. BZA-1977--CITATION HOMES, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to construct a new single-family residence on
an R1-zoned lot:
1. To reduce the rear setback from US 231 to 9.5 feet from the minimum requirement of
60 feet (UZO 2-1-7)
2. To increase the building coverage to 34% from the maximum allowed 30% (UZO 2-1-6)
and
3. To decrease the lot size to 7,532 sq. ft from the minimum requirement of 10,000 sq.
ft. (UZO 2-1-4)
on the property located at 2505 Yeoman Lane, West Lafayette, Wabash 11 (SE) 23-5.

3

Gary Schroeder moved to hear and vote on BZA-1977—CITATION HOMES, LLC. Tom Andrew
seconded.
Rabita Foley said Variance request #2 was withdrawn because the submitted site plan meets the 30%
building coverage requirement. She then presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, and site
plan. She said INDOT purchased more than half of Lot #83 and #84 in Wake Robin Subdivision to
construct US 231 and a paved trail immediately east of this site. Petitioner then combined the unusable
portions of the lots by recording an Exemption E deed to create this site. The UZO explicitly states that
self-imposed situations include the purchase of land with actual or constructive knowledge that, for
reasons other than physical characteristics of the property, the development standards of the R1 zone will
inhibit the desired improvement. Self-imposed situations based on perceived reduction of or restriction on
economic gain cannot be considered a hardship. She summarized the ballot items and concluded with a
recommendation of denial for both requests.
Christopher Shelmon, 250 Main Street, Suite 590, Lafayette, IN
47902, attorney representing the
petitioner, said this request is similar to the previous one but in this case the front and side setbacks will
be similar to others in the neighborhood. Only the homeowner will be impacted by this sub-standard lot
because his/her back yard will be very small. Approving these requests will allow the petitioner to finish
off the street and use the lot.
Jim Markstone, 2508 Yeoman Lane, West Lafayette, IN 47906, said his home is across the street and
two houses down from this proposed lot. He is concerned because the lot size is supposed to be 10,000
sq. ft. but will only be 7,500 sq. ft. if the requests are approved. The proposed setback is only 9’ when it
should be 60’ and that is a huge difference. Petitioner’s representative said granting the variances would
not create a hardship in the community because everything will look the same from the front but he is
concerned about his property values. A smaller lot with a smaller house can decrease property values in
the surrounding area. He knows the developer wants to make a profit but he bought the lot knowing that
he could not conform to the rules. He had no problem with the first request (BZA-1976) because the
home will fit with the existing house on lot #85 but he does not think the home on this lot will have the
same property value as others in the neighborhood because of the way the lot is set up with the small
back yard.
Tyler Tatlock, 2500 Yeoman Lane, West Lafayette, IN 47906, said his home is across the street from this
site. Mr. Schreckengast visited the neighbors Monday to explain his plans. He asked the neighbors not to
come to the meeting and speak against the requests. Mr. Schreckengast said he only plans to build one
house and it will not be on the small property across the street from his home and that the house would
be moved up to between 6’ and 9’ from the sidewalk because the future homeowners want a larger back
yard. He does not trust the petitioner and is not sure there will be a 25’ setback.
Christopher Shelmon said the Tatlock home is directly across the street from the skinny triangle portion of
the lot but so he thinks Mr. Tatlock is a bit confused. The lots were combined and only one house will be
built on the newly created lot in the widest part of the triangle. Citation Homes promised the neighborhood
that it would finish out the subdivision. He referred to the plans to point out that the home that will be built
on this lot will be 2500 sq. ft. and constructed with a 25’ setback. No variance has been requested to
reduce the front setback. He added that without the” take” the home would have been built in the same
spot and not on the hill.
Carl Griffin asked if a home can be built with less than a 25’ setback.
Rabita Foley said if these requests are approved petitioner must build according to the site plan that was
submitted with the variance requests and presented here tonight.
Carl Griffin asked the size of the lot before the ROW take.
Christopher Shelmon said the lot was at least 10,000 sq. ft.
Carl Griffin asked if a home could be built on the triangle portion of the lot before the “take”.
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Christopher Shelmon said the triangle portion of the lot met the R1 development standards before the
“take”.
Carl Griffin asked what would happen to this lot if the variances are not granted.
Christopher Shelmon thinks upkeep would fall to the HOA. He assumes the lot will be mowed but there
will still be utility stuff in the front yard.
Gary Schroeder pointed out that the house shown on the site plan is similar in size to the home to be built
on lot #86. He then clarified a point he made during the previous case on the home on lot #87 that was
built prior to the take. The home was referred to as a non-conforming structure after the “take” that could
be rebuilt if destroyed. He said UZO 5-1-6 says “however, any conforming structure made a nonconforming structure by a governmental taking or a grant of right-of-way shall be considered conforming
within the context of the ordinance”. The home on Lot #85 is a conforming structure even though the lot
no longer meets the R1 standards due to a “take”.
Zach Williams concurred and added that the home cannot be made more non-conforming.
Gary Schroeder said the ordinance also states that “any non-conforming structure that is made
conforming cannot be made non-conforming”. He thinks that is an issue for another discussion.
Steve Clevenger asked about the plans for lot #85.
Christopher Shelmon said there are plans to build a home on lot #85 and added that a variance was
granted for this lot in 2011.
Jen Decker, 325 South Earl Avenue, Suite 4, Lafayette, IN 47904, said if these two variances are
approved the houses on lots #86, 85, and 84/83 will be constructed at the same time.
Ed Butz recognized Jim Markstone.
Jim Markstone does not think it should make a difference now that the road has been built. The area left
over after the “take” is significantly less than the minimum lot area required by the ordinance for an R1 lot
on sanitary sewer. If the road was never built a home could be constructed on both lots but the road has
been built. The developer knew the combined lot did not meet the R1 standards when he purchased the
lots. He thinks we should care about what happened and not just with what happened in the past. He just
does not understand how the process works.
Zach Williams explained that the Board is basing its decision on everything that has been heard today
and whether the variances requested are appropriate for this point in time and lot.
Carl Griffin said the Board serves as a jury of its peers, those in the audience tonight and those that live in
the subdivision. Situations are brought to the Board where a lot or house does not exactly meet the
established standards, rules, and guidelines. APC staff gives the Board its opinion of what a petitioner
can do to follow the rules and guidelines. If the rules and guidelines are followed for everybody without a
jury of the peers looking at the things the rules do not take the differences into consideration. He has
been on the Board many years and has seen reasonable and unreasonable requests that do not fit the
ordinance requirements. The Board looks for something reasonable to make an exception or grant a
variance. Sufficient evidence must be presented to show the request is reasonable and good for the
community.
Jim Markstone said petitioner’s representative hinted that this lot would be an eyesore if a home is not
built on it but that is not the case. The neighbors and HOA have planted trees along the back property
line, kept the yard maintained. The electrical box in front of this property only services the pump station
for US 231 and will remain where it is.
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Zach Williams explained that there are two requests and each one will be voted on separate ballot. The
second ballot says it is a ballot for Variance #2 but that is not the case because Variance #2 was
withdrawn because it was not needed. He asked the Board to mark the second ballot Variance #3.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1977—CITATION HOMES, LLC, Variance #1,
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1977—CITATION HOMES, LLC, Variance #3.
Steve Schreckengast rejoined the meeting.

3. BZA-1978--CLINE MAC LIMITED LIABILITY:
Petitioner is requesting a parking variance to reduce the number of parking spaces to 65 from
the minimum requirement of 100 spaces to renovate an existing retail structure on an NBzoned lot. The property is located at 350 Sagamore Parkway West, West Lafayette, Wabash
07 (NE) 23-4 (UZO 4-6-8)
Gary Schroeder moved to hear and vote on BZA-1978—CLINE MAC LIMITED LIABILITY. Tom Andrew
seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos of the site, photos of the site, and site plan,
showing the retail structure formerly housing Cline’s Designs and Tuesday Morning that petitioner plans
to renovate. Petitioner has stated the southernmost half of the building will be an O’Reilly’s Auto Parts
store, private/commercial use in the middle, and a renal clinic in the rear. She clarified by saying the
parking standard is based on the uses and the assumption that the third tenant will be a use with a similar
parking requirement. She then highlighted other uses in the area. She explained that petitioner and West
Lafayette staff have met and agreed on the types and numbers of plants that will be used where NB
zoning abuts R1 zoning and also on the location of the plantings. She went on to say the site does not
meet the 20% required greenspace but the West Lafayette Engineers Office has agreed to allow the
petitioner to provide additional greenspace to make it closer to conformity. According to petitioner’s site
plan, staff believes there is sufficient space for additional parking within the existing blacktop if it is
restriped and reconfigured. She concluded with a recommendation of denial.
Christopher Shelmon, 250 Main Street, Suite 590, Lafayette, IN
47902, attorney representing the
petitioner, said there are already two potential clients for the site and explained that this building is
decades old and built with decades old parking standards. He added that previously there were two
similar uses and parking was never a problem. He and his client have worked with West Lafayette staff to
increase the greenspace on the property and add a bufferyard along the back of the property and along
the West Lafayette Trail that runs along the eastern portion of the property. It has been proven over the
years that the existing property layout works.
Steve Clevenger assumes the ordinance does not require a bufferyard or a variance would have been
requested.
Rabita Foley said a bufferyard is required by the ordinance.
Steve Clevenger asked why a bufferyard variance was not requested.
Christopher Shelmon said currently the lot is non-conforming but the petitioner is installing a bufferyard
that will make the property less non-conforming.
Steve Clevenger said a variance is needed to install a smaller bufferyard than what the ordinance
requires.
Christopher Shelmon explained that the use is not changing.
Rabita Foley added that the footprint of the building is not changing and the building will be repaired and
rehabbed.
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Chad Spitznagle, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, IN 47906, West Lafayette Engineer’s Office, said
the petitioner has worked closely with West Lafayette’s Landscape Administrator and the need for a
variance was discussed. It was decided a bufferyard variance was not needed with the improvements
along the park area along the east side and the addition of a better bufferyard on the north side.
Rabita Foley added that currently our ordinance does not require evergreen bufferyards along the
property line but the petitioner is willing to install more planting than what is needed to buffer the
neighborhood behind this site from commercial noise.
Carl Griffin asked how parking will work if the 3rd tenant space is rented.
Zach Williams explained that the parking for the 3rd tenant space will be determined by the use. If the use
requires more parking than the first two tenants, petitioner will need to apply for another parking variance.
Christopher Shelmon said the parking requirement for the current tenants was used to determine the
parking needed if all three tenants have the same parking requirement. Some uses require less parking
spaces.
Carl Griffin asked how this request provides only the minimum relief.
Christopher Shelmon replied that adding additional parking means less greenspace and bufferyard. He
believes the greenspace and bufferyard will provide a greater benefit to West Lafayette than providing
additional parking that is not needed. He added that the building would need to be torn down and made
smaller to provide the required parking.
Steve Clevenger said the parking on the “street parking lot planting plan” is different than the parking
shown on the front page in the packet.
Christopher Shelmon explained that the fisrt page shows existing conditions and the second page shows
the end result if the variance is granted.
The Board voted by ballot 7 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1978—CLINE MAC LIMITED LIABILITY.

4. BZA-1979--HORVATH TOWERS V, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to allow a primary communications tower (SIC 48)
in the A zone. The unmanned cell tower will operate 24 hours per day, 7 days per week at
3805 South 18th Street in Wea 09 (SW) 22-4. (UZO 3-2)
Ryan O’Gara said petitioner’s representative for BZA-1979 has requested a continuance to the April 25th
meeting. The petitioner would like to offer an explanation for the continuance for the Board and the
audience.
Gary Schroeder moved to continue BZA-1979—HORVATH TOWERS V, LLC to the April 25, 2018 Board
of Zoning Appeals public hearing. Tom Andrew seconded.
Elizabeth Bentz-Williams, 320 North Meridian, Suite 1100, Indianapolis, IN 46204, land use planner
representing the petitioner, said she and the petitioner have had conversations with Jerry Reynolds this
evening. She believes the best course of action for the Board to be able to make its best possible
decision is to postpone this request for a month. The postponement will give her and her client the
opportunity to meet with the neighborhood and the City of Lafayette and share information outside of the
public hearing forum. That will encourage dialog and exchange in the hope of flushing out some of the
questions and concerns.
Jerry Reynolds, 20 North 6th Street, Lafayette, IN 47901, Councilman representing Lafayette District 1,
said he concurs with the request for a continuance. He believes there has been a lack of communication
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and the city did not receive all the information. Many of the neighbors have a lot of questions and he
thinks a lot of the issues can be resolved prior to the hearing.
The motion on the floor was approved by unanimous voice vote.

V.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None

Steve Clevenger stated that unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

Gary Schroeder moved for adjournment. Tom Andrew seconded.
The meeting adjourned at 7:20 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Underwood
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-972
DF PROPERTIES, LLP
(Reclamation Plan Release)

STAFF REPORT
April 19, 2017

BZA-972
DF PROPERTIES, LLP
Reclamation Plan Release

Staff Report
April 19, 2018
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner who is the owner and represented by attorney Dan Teder, in accordance with the
reclamation plan submitted with BZA-972, is requesting the Area Board of Zoning Appeals to
release 60 acres of land in this petition. Remaining portion of the original approval, granted in
1989 for 190-acre tract, is an active gravel mining site. The Special Exception initial approval
expired in 2009 without the completion of the reclamation plan for the area in this request. Two
extensions were filed to complete the reclamation plan: The first extension was approved in 2014
which expired in December of 2015 without reclamation and the second extension was approved
in 2017.
In 1989, a special exception was approved for a 20-year gravel pit operated by Fairfield Builders
(BZA-972). Vulcan purchased the mining operation in 1995 and finished mining, but never
completed the submitted and recorded reclamation plan. Although the original SE request was
approved for a large 190-acre tract, the site plan for SE extensions to complete the reclamation
plan was only on 60 acres directly south of CR 510 S. The remaining area in the original plan is
a still an active gravel pit which must be reclaimed as per the recorded reclamation plan upon
completion of the mining operation.
The original special exception has a recorded reclamation plan only because staff asked for one
as a condition of BZA approval. Because the special exception was approved under the old
zoning ordinance, a bond was not required and subsequently does not have to be released. In
order to release the reclamation plan, the Board must find that the property complies with the
recorded reclamation proposal.
The approved and recorded reclamation plan required petitioner to re-grade the slope and to
reseed the ground to control erosion around the pond. Staff conducted a site visit to determine
the adequacy of reseeding the east and west sides of the pond to control erosion where sand
and gravel were mined. The removal of the existing berm on the north side of the property to
restore the vegetation was evident during the site visit. Photographs of the site investigation are
attached herewith.
We have received the following items certifying that the land was reclaimed in accordance with
the above-mentioned plan:
•
•

As-Built reclamation plan showing the site’s pond, vegetation and slope along with a
certification from a Profession Engineer (PE), Justin R. Frazier, state that a 60 acres land
in request conforms to the requirements set forth in the approved reclamation plan.
A letter from the County Surveyor, Zachariah E. Beasley, stating that the side slopes meet
or exceed the 3:1 slope requirements per the reclamation plan.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

RF | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza 972 df properties, llp (reclamation plan).docx | DF PROPERTIES, LLP | Reclamation
Plan Release | April 19, 2018
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Removal of berm on the north side of the property

Reseeding the east and west sides to control erosion
RF | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza 972 df properties, llp (reclamation plan).docx | DF PROPERTIES, LLP | Reclamation
Plan Release | April 19, 2018
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View from 510 S

View from the rear of the property
RF | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza 972 df properties, llp (reclamation plan).docx | DF PROPERTIES, LLP | Reclamation
Plan Release | April 19, 2018
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BZA-1974
IMRAN KAZEM
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
April 19, 2018

BZA-1974
IMRAN KAZEM
Variance
Staff Report
April 19, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is also the owner, is requesting a setback variance of 13.5 feet from
Tuckaho Court instead of the required 25 feet for a proposed new home. The site, Lot 2
of Woodland Heights Subdivision, is located at 750 Northridge Drive, just east of
Northwestern Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This property and all surrounding land is zoned R1, Single-family Residential. To the
west of Northwestern is Purdue-owned land. There have been no recent rezones in the
area. The most recent variance in the immediate vicinity was heard and approved in 2001
for a side setback of 3 feet instead of the required 6 feet for a detached garage at 705
Crestview Place (BZA-1569).
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
Petitioner plans on razing the existing home, which was built in 1955 per the County
Assessor. Other single-family homes surround to the west, north and east. A fraternity
is located south across Northridge. Purdue’s practice field and stadium are located to the
west across Northwestern Avenue.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The site is located at the corner of two urban local roads per the adopted Thoroughfare
Plan: Northridge Drive and Tuckaho Court. While the right-of-way for Tuckaho is only 20’
wide and appears alley-like, it was platted as a public street and serves six homes. The
right-of-way for Northridge Drive at 50’ is typical for an urban residential street. The
driveways for both the existing house and proposed house are from Tuckaho Court.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sanitary sewer and water serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner contacted staff last fall about redeveloping this lot with a new single-family
home. Various footprints and designs were contemplated, and this final layout places the
home 13.5 feet from Tuckaho Court. According to the petition, the existing home is
setback 12.5 feet from Tuckaho and about 53 feet from the Northridge right-of-way. The
proposed home will be located 35 feet from this front lot line. At 3,898 square feet in area,
the new 2-story house would be nearly twice as large as the existing home.
JWB | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1974 imran kazem variance.docx | Imran Kazem | Variance | April 19, 2018
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This lot was platted in 1950 as Lot 2 of Woodland Heights Addition. This subdivision
created 7 lots, with 6 having access from Tuckaho, which is a 20-foot wide right-of-way
that appears more like a driveway or a large alley than a typical residential street. These
homes were built in the 1950’s and it is not clear whether or not the city had an ordinance
requirement for a side setback from Tuckaho Court. In fact, the home directly across from
the subject site has a setback of only 11 or 12 feet from Tuckaho.
Petitioner’s proposed house would be one foot farther from the right-of-way then the
existing house, bringing it closer to conformity. Tuckaho is much more narrow than typical
platted public street and most of the houses on this street, built in the 1950’s, do not meet
the required 25’ setback. However, two issues make this variance request problematic.
Petitioner plans to remove the existing house. The proposed house is nearly twice the
size of the original house; therefore, a smaller house could be constructed in a more
conforming location. Also, the site plan shows the southwest side setback at 18.5’. Even
the proposed, larger house could be constructed on this lot in conformity with the 25’
setback by moving the location of the house 12’ to the southwest.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its April 18, 2018 meeting determined that the variance
requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. A new home constructed 13.5 feet from Tuckaho would
have no negative impact on the health, safety and welfare of the community. The
existing home, built one foot closer, has existed here since 1955 with no known issues
related to health, safety and welfare.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The proposed home will
be located in a similar location to the existing home and will have no negative effect
on any adjacent properties.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual with this nearly
16,000 square foot lot in regard to its shape, size and topography.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. It would be possible to
redesign the site by moving the home closer to the southwestern property line. The
minimum side setback is 6 feet but the setback shown for the proposed house is 18.5
feet.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
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5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. It is petitioner’s desire to place the new home in a
more central location on the lot.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no minimum relief. If the home were moved
farther southwest and built with a 7 foot side setback, the 25 foot setback from
Tuckaho Court could be met.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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BZA-1979
HORVATH TOWERS V, LLC
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
April 19, 2018

BZA-1979
HORVATH TOWERS V, LLC
Special Exception
Staff Report
April 19, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent of property owners Matthew Overman & Jon Bowman, and
represented by Elizabeth Williams of Clark Quinn LLP, is requesting a special exception
to allow a 184’ tall self-supported primary communications tower (SIC 48) in the
Agricultural zone. Petitioner’s site is a 75’ x 75’ easement area. The primary
communications tower would operate 24 hours per day, 7 days per week at 3805 S. 18th
Street, Lafayette, Wea 09 (SW) 22-4. (UZO 3-2)
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The area included in the special exception is part of a larger 12-acre tract of land that is
zoned Agricultural and Flood Plain. Adjacent to the south is a 65’ strip of land with a tree
lined driveway of R1 that leads back to a single-family home. R1 zoning also lies west of
the tract of land, east across 9th Street and north of the Flood Plain zoning associated
with the Kirkpatrick Ditch. About 7 acres of GB zoning exists just to the south of the site;
this acreage has two primary communications guyed towers on one lot and a third building
mounted accessory tower for the TV/radio station office on a second lot. Farther to the
northeast of the site land is zoned NB, GB and R3.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
Single-family homes surround this island of FP, A and GB zoned land. Additional
businesses are located to the north along Veterans Memorial Parkway. To the south at
the intersection of 18th and 430 South is Wea Ridge Elementary and Middle Schools.
The subject property was granted a special exception in 1989 for a golf driving range,
(BZA-937). More recently, a landscaping business was added to the golf driving range
office. In 2017 an accessory pole building for the landscaping business was also built on
site. To the south of this site across a wide driveway are two primary communications
towers; unlike the proposed tower, these towers are both guyed and were likely built in
the 1960’s. According to the city engineer’s office, these towers are non-conforming
structures and cannot be expanded without a rezone to an Industrial district to bring them
into compliance. City and APC staffs prefers colocation on existing towers as opposed to
constructing new towers, especially so close to other towers. Two rezone petitions have
been filed for the towers to the south (to be rezoned from GB to I1) to remedy the zoning
nonconformity issue.
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TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The proposed tower would use the existing golf driving range driveway access on S. 18th
Street. 18th is a paved 4-lane road with a sidewalk and trail classified as an urban primary
arterial per the adopted Thoroughfare Plan. According to the petition, the proposed tower
would be unstaffed with an average of one visit to the site per month per carrier for
maintenance and inspections.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sewer and water are available at this location but not needed for this use.
STAFF COMMENTS:
This is a case of a cellular carrier needing to provide improved service for this area of the
county. This 75’ x 75’ area would house a 184’ tall self-supported primary communications
tower. This tower would primarily be used to support cellular antennas. The submitted
site plan shows up to four utility sheds would be located on site. The plans show a 6’ tall
chain-link fence with an additional foot of barbed wire on top surrounding the tower and
one of the sheds. (The other three sheds are labeled “future”.) The tower setback, 20%
of tower height or 36.8’, would be met on all sides from the easement area boundary. The
petitioner has planned for colocation which staff strongly recommends in these cases,
since it helps prevent the need for additional towers. In the future, the City of Lafayette
also plans to build a water tower close to Wea School and will allow antennas to locate
on these structures.
At its meeting on March 7th, the Executive Committee of the Area Plan Commission voted
that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the Comprehensive
Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize a special exception
for a primary communications tower in the Agricultural zoning district.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. The site plan complies with all
required setbacks and is enclosed by a 7’ tall security fence.

3.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served by
the Ordinance. Allowing this tower will not prevent adjacent land from being used
for their existing use.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:

4.
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a. Traffic generation: Minimal traffic is generated by this use, an average of one
trip per carrier per month has been the pattern established; four new carriers
would not increase traffic beyond a negligible amount on this highly used road.
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: Security lighting on the sheds and generators is
common to other buildings in this area of town.
c. Noise production: No additional noise would be produced other than the sound
from the emergency power generators.
d. Hours of operation: 24 hours per day, seven days per week are typical for this
use.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

Note: A special exception approval ceases to be valid if the use is not established within
one year of the date that the special exception was granted.
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BZA-1980
SOLLER BAKER FUNERAL HOMES, INC.
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
April 19, 2018

BZA-1980
SOLLER BAKER FUNERAL HOMES, INC.
Special Exception
Staff Report
April 19, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is represented by attorney Joseph Bumbleburg of Ball Law, is requesting
a special exception to allow the addition of a crematory to an existing funeral home (SIC
726). The crematory would operate 9am to 5pm, Monday through Friday; 9am to 4pm on
Saturday; and Sunday as needed. This site (3.939 acres) is located on Twyckenham
Boulevard just west of South 9th Street, more specifically 400 Twyckenham Boulevard,
Lafayette, Wea 5 (NE) 22-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The site and land to the east is zoned GB; R3 zoning abuts to the north, west and south
(across Twyckenham). This zoning pattern has remained much the same since the
earliest zoning maps. In July of 1995, the ABZA granted a special exception to petitioner
for a funeral home in the GB zone (BZA-1304); the UZO adopted in 1998 permits funeral
homes by right in the GB zone.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The nearly 4-acre tract of land in this request has had a funeral home since the mid1990’s. The single-family homes to the north and west were also built around this time.
The commercial property to the east along S. 9th Street contains a mix of uses including
a restaurant/brewery, a liquor store and a bank.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The property has access to Twyckenham Boulevard, which is classified as an Urban
Primary Arterial in the adopted Thoroughfare Plan. Traffic counts taken in 2017 indicate
that 5,610 vehicles pass this site daily. This road is scheduled for a full reconstruction in
2020.
The parking standard for a funeral home and an associated crematory is 1 parking space
per 200 square feet of gross floor area. The existing funeral home is approximately
20,000 square feet requiring 100 paved parking spaces. The proposed crematory, at 952
square feet, would require an additional 5 spaces. The site plan shows that the proposed
crematory would remove at least 6 of the existing 134 parking spaces on site leaving the
facility with 128 spaces, well over the 105 spaces required. In fact, the site plan shows
the addition of two new rows of parking.
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
City utilities serve the site. A Type C bufferyard has been required where GB and R3
zoning join since 1998; however, this use was established three years earlier. There is
an existing tree line on three sides of the site; still it is the Administrative Officer for
Lafayette’s decision to determine if the addition of a 952 square foot crematory is
considered a “new development of land” which would require a Type C bufferyard.
STAFF COMMENTS:
This Soller-Baker Funeral Home was built in the mid-1990’s and has operated here ever
since without cremation services on-site. With this petition, they are proposing to
construct a 34’ X 28’ detached crematory building located behind the funeral home.
Crematories are permitted by right in the I2 and I3 zones, but a special exception is
required in the commercial zones, and only in association with a funeral home. Parking
requirements for this use are one space per 200 square feet of gross floor area for both
the funeral home and crematory. The parking standard is met. Additionally, the submitted
site plan shows two new rows of 20 parking spaces each along the eastern and western
property lines. All building setbacks, lot coverage and vegetative coverage are met.
This property adjoins single-family neighborhoods to its north and northwest, but the
location of the crematory will be screened from these residences by the existing funeral
home. The most visually impacted property is the vacant GB zoned land to the east.
Petitioner plans to install a new B&L Model N-20 gas fired crematory. The manufacturer
rates the noise level at 54 dB inside the building, but noise outside the building will be
undetectable. The gas fired crematory “is equipped with an afterburner to prevent smoke
or odor from being released into the surrounding atmosphere.” The only lighting being
added to the site are for security purposes near the proposed building.

At its meeting on April 4, 2018 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan Commission
voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the
Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special exception
for a Crematory in the GB zoning district.

And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. Lot and vegetative coverage,
setbacks and parking requirements are met.
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3.

4.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served by
the Ordinance. The addition of the crematory as shown on the site plan will have
no negative impact on the health, safety and welfare of the community.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
a. Traffic generation: the increase on traffic generation will be negligible. In fact,
per the petition, having an on-site crematory will reduce the number of business
vehicle trips to and from the site.
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: Per the petitioner’s attorney, only lighting
necessary for security of the building will be added.
c. Noise production: Based on the ratings from the manufacturer of the
crematory, 54dB will be produced inside the building. The petition states that
this noise will be undetectable outside of the building.
d. Hours of operation: The crematory will operate Monday through Friday, 9am to
5pm; Saturday 9am to 4pm; and Sunday as needed. These hours are
consistent with uses in the GB zone.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

Note: A special exception approval ceases to be valid if the use is not established within
one year of the date that the special exception was granted.
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BZA-1981
SECOND CIRCLE ACQUISITIONS, LLC
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
April 19, 2018

BZA-1981
SECOND CIRCLE ACQUISITIONS, LLC
Variance
Staff Report
April 19, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent from property owner Wiese Enterprises, Inc., and represented by
Austin Tracey of Hamilton Designs, is requesting a parking variance to reduce the number
of parking spaces to 34 from the minimum requirement of 46 spaces for a proposed Dollar
General store. The site in question, proposed Lot 1 in SCI Dayton First Addition
Subdivision, received preliminary approval at the April APC meeting. The property is
located at the southeast corner of SR 38, (Walnut Street) and Yost Drive in the Town of
Dayton, Sheffield 8 (NE) 22-3. (UZO 4-6-8)
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The site is zoned GB (General Business), as are properties to the west along the south
side of SR 38. Properties along the north side of the road are zoned HB (Highway
Business). To the south, across the adjoining Norfolk Southern railroad, is OR (Office
Research) zoning. R1 and R1B (Single-family Residential) zoned lots abut to the east.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This 1.3 acre proposed lot is undeveloped. A 70’ x 130’ Dollar General store is proposed
with a large detention basin located between the parking lot and Yost Drive. A
compressed natural gas fueling station is located at the northwest corner of Yost Drive
and SR 38. A gas station/carwash and fast food restaurant occupy the northeast corner
of the intersection. Due west is another gas station with a convenience store.
Though not in the immediate area, in 2014 a variance for reduced parking was approved
for a Dollar General store in Romney, (BZA-1908). Like the Dayton site, 46 spaces were
required. That variance was sought two years after construction of the building was
already completed; a variance for 33 total spaces was approved.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The adopted Thoroughfare Plan classifies SR 38 as an urban primary arterial and Yost
Drive as an urban local road. Petitioner will gain access from Yost. Access to the one
other lot in the subdivision will be along an access easement on the south side of the
Dollar General lot behind the building. General merchandise stores, (SIC 53) in the GB
zone are required to provide 1 paved parking space per 200 square feet of gross floor
area. The proposed building is 9,100 square feet, which requires 46 paved spaces.
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
These two new lots will be served by Dayton’s sanitary sewer and water. An existing
sanitary sewer main that runs along the north side of the subdivision is available for both
lots. A new water main will be extended along the north side (in the SR 38 right-of-way)
from an existing main and fire hydrant located at the northwest corner of Lot 1 to the
northwest corner of Lot 2. A dry detention basin will be constructed along the west side
of Lot 1 to handle the site’s stormwater runoff. This basin will outlet to an existing storm
structure under the Yost Drive and SR 38 intersection.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction in parking from a required 46 spaces to the proposed
34 spaces. Parking for this use is based on the square footage of the building. This
building is the same size as the building in Romney. There are two major differences
between these requests; the Romney site was issued a permit in error allowing
construction of a building that did not meet the parking standards. The second is that in
this case, the developer is currently in the process of creating this lot that in petitioner’s
view, cannot meet UZO parking standards without the approval of a variance. Staff
believes one remedy is to simply make the proposed lot larger. Another remedy would
be to keep the lot and pavement area the same size, but reconfigure the striping. For
example, at least 8 additional spaces could be striped on the south side of the building.
According to the petition, “Dollar General has supportive data regarding the amount of
parking that is necessary to support the proposed facility. It is the Dollar General standard
to provide 30 spaces for each location. The use of more than 30 spaces is discouraged
by Dollar General in an attempt to keep unnecessary pavement and parking areas to a
minimum. The proposed site is proposing 34 spaces to closer meet the ordinance.”
This site will receive interstate traffic in addition to traffic from local residents. Regardless
of petitioner’s claim that they only need 34 spaces for customers, staff has not seen this
“supportive data” and must support the zoning ordinance. Staff cannot recommend in
favor of a variance that would not be needed if petitioner/developer either made the
proposed lot slightly larger or simply reconfigured the pavement markings.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its April 18, 2018 meeting determined that the variance
requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The parking standard in the ordinance is designed to
provide adequate parking at peak hours to serve the community. Also overflow parking
on the Yost Drive has been a safety concern for this area.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The adjacent property is
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undeveloped and zoned for commercial use. The property line in this commercial
subdivision can be adjusted prior to recordation of final plat to accommodate the
required parking.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. All general merchandise stores developed
in the GB zone are required to provide 1 space per 200 square feet of building area.
There is nothing unusual about the shape or topography of the property that makes
this situation unique. Especially because the subdivision has only been through
primary approval and the lot line can change.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. If the proposed lot was
not created this size, then the petitioner would have adequate land to provide the
required parking spaces.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed and solely based on a perceived reduction
on economic gain. This site can meet the development standards if developed with a
slightly larger lot or smaller building.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship. There is no minimum relief because the developer can provide
the additional required spaces by platting a larger lot.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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